

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK**

**NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA,** §

**Petitioner,** §

**v.** §

**LETITIA JAMES, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,** §

**Respondent.** §

**Index No. 158019/2019**

**Mot. Seq. 001**

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN REPLY TO LETITIA JAMES’S OPPOSITION TO THE NRA’S APPLICATION FOR RELIEF UNDER CPLR 2304 AND 3103**

William A. Brewer III  
wab@brewerattorneys.com  
Svetlana M. Eisenberg  
sme@brewerattorneys.com  
BREWER, ATTORNEYS &  
COUNSELORS  
750 Lexington Avenue, 14th Floor  
New York, New York 10022  
Telephone: (212) 489-1400  
Facsimile: (212) 751-2849

*ATTORNEYS FOR THE NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	4
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	7
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	7
IV. LEGAL STANDARD.....	9
V. ARGUMENT .....	11
A. The relief the NRA seeks is plainly contemplated by CPLR 2304 and 3103.....	11
B. The cases James cites are inapposite. ....	11
C. James’s opposition relies on unsupported facts .....	13
D. James’s categorical refusal to allow any counsel at the examination betrays the intransigence of her position here .....	13
E. The Court’s comments at the Friday hearing.....	14
F. James’s other arguments have no bearing on the outcome here. ....	15
VI. CONCLUSION AND REQUEST FOR RELIEF.....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Anonymous v. Axelrod*,  
459 N.Y.S.2d 778 (1st Dep’t 1983) .....7

*In re Will of Soluri*,  
975 N.Y.S.2d 712 (Surr. Ct. Nassau Cty. 2013).....7

*Koump v. Smith*,  
25 N.Y.2d 287 (1969) .....7

*Lipin v. Bender*,  
620 N.Y.S.2d 744 (N.Y. 1994) .....7

*Lipin v. Bender*,  
84 N.Y.2d 562 (1994) .....11

*Mavrikis v. Brooklyn Union Gas Co.*,  
601 N.Y.S.2d 612 (1st Dep’t 1993) .....7

*Schneiderman v. Tierney*,  
2015 WL 2378983 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2015) .....7, 8

*Vandashield Ltd. v. Isaacson*,  
46 N.Y.S.3d 18 (1st Dep’t 2017) .....7

*Wechsler v. Squadron, Ellenhof, Plesent & Sheinfeld, LLP*,  
994 F. Supp. 202 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) .....9

*In re Will of Soluri*,  
975 N.Y.S.2d 712 (Surr. Ct. Nassau Cty. 2013).....7

**Statutes**

Executive Law Section 63.12 .....4

NPCL Section 112(a)(1) and (b)(6) .....4

**Other Authorities**

*Annual NRA Fundraiser Sparks Protests*, LI HERALD (Oct. 25, 2018).....1

*Attorney General Candidate, Public Advocate Letitia James*, OUR TIME PRESS  
(Sept. 6, 2018), <http://www.ourtimepress.com/attorney-general-candidate-public-advocate-letitia-james/>.....1

CPLR 2304.....4, 7, 8, 14

CPLR 2304 and 3103.....8, 12

CPLR 2304 and 3103(b).....6

CPLR 3103.....4, 8, 11

CPLR 3103(b).....4, 7, 14

CPLR 3122.....12

Daily News (July 12, 2018) .....4

Jorgensen, Jillian, *Letitia James Says She'd Investigate NRA's Not-For-Profit Status If Elected Attorney General*, DAILY NEWS (July 12, 2018) .....1
